

No. 14-14281

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

AMERITOX, LTD.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MILLENNIUM LABORATORIES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLEE**

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Acting Assistant Attorney General

A. LEE BENTLEY III
United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
(202) 514-1927
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7244
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
STATEMENT	7
A. Regulatory Background	7
1. The Stark Law	7
2. The Anti-Kickback Statute	8
B. Relevant Factual Background	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. The District Court and the Jury Correctly Concluded that Millennium’s Provision of Free POCT Cups to Physicians Constituted Unlawful “Remuneration” under the Stark Law.....	13
II. The District Court and the Jury Correctly Concluded that Millennium’s Provision of Free POCT Cups to Physicians Constituted Unlawful “Remuneration” under the Anti-Kickback Statute	21
III. The District Court Properly Instructed the Jury that Civil Claims Alleging Violations of the Anti-Kickback Statute Must Be Proved by a Preponderance of the Evidence	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc. v. Tucker</i> , 704 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Liquid Air Corp. v. Rogers</i> , 834 F.2d 1297 (7th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>McNutt v. Haleyville Med. Supplies, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2005).....	1
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	6, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey Healthcare System, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>United States ex rel. Gonzalez v. Fresenius Med. Care N. Am.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 95 (W.D. Tex. 2010)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Health Dimensions Rehab., Inc. v. Rehab Care Group</i> , 2013 WL 534(E.D.Mo. 2013).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Medical, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011)	2
<i>United States ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 683 (N.D. Miss. 2012).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Kosenske v. Carlisle HMA, Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>United States ex rel. Sharp v. Consol. Med. Transp., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1035720 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Bay State Ambulance and Hospital Rental Co.</i> , 874 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1989)	9
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 2011 WL 43013 (D.N.J. Jan. 4, 2011)	25
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984)	24

United States v. Rogan, 459 F. Supp. 2d 692(N.D. Ill. 2006),
aff'd, 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 25

Statutes:

Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 6204, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989) 7
28 U.S.C. § 517..... 2

False Claim Act:

31 U.S.C. § 3731(d) 24
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-33..... 1

Anti-Kickback Statute:

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(i)(6)..... 9, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b) 1, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)..... 8
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(1) 9
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(2) 9
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(3)..... 9

Stark Law

42 U.S.C. § 1395nn..... 1
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(a)(1) 7
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(a)(1)(B) 7
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(a)(2) 8
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(g)(1) 7
42 U.S.C. §1395nn(h)(1)(A)3, 8, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(h)(1)(B)..... 7, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(h)(1)(C)(ii).....4, 8, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(s)..... 7

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 29 2

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. §§ 411.350 - 389 7
42 C.F.R. § 411.3514, 8, 14, 15
42 C.F.R. § 411.353(b) 7
42 C.F.R. § 411.353(c)..... 8, 14
42 C.F.R. § 411.353(d) 8
42 C.F.R. § 411.354(c)..... 3, 14

Regulatory Guidance:

*Physicians’ Referrals to Health Care Entities With Which They Have
Financial Relationships*, 63 Fed. Reg. 1659 (Jan. 9, 1998) 17

*Physicians’ Referrals to Health Care Entities With Which They Have
Financial Relationships*, 66 Fed. Reg. 856 (Jan. 4, 2001).....5, 7, 16, 23

69 Fed. Reg. 16054 (2004)..... 7
72 Fed. Reg. 51012 (2007)..... 7

CMS Advisory Op. No. CMS-AO-1010-01 (Jun. 2010) 18

*OIG Special Fraud Alert: Arrangements for the Provision of Clinical
Laboratory Services*, 59 Fed. Reg. 65372 (Dec. 19, 19945, 9, 23

OIG Special Fraud Alert: Laboratory Payments to Referring Physicians
(Jun. 25, 2014) 23

OIG Advisory Op. 10-20 22
OIG Advisory Op. 12-10 22
OIG Advisory Op. 12-19 22
OIG Advisory Op. 12-20 22

Miscellaneous:

<http://oig.hhs.gov/compliance/alerts/index.asp>..... 9
